PID 86923), AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the Council of the City of 
Barberton, State of Ohio:

SECTION 1.  That the Mayor, or his designee, is hereby authorized to enter into 
a professional services contract with Heritage Land Service, in the amount of Twenty Six
Thousand Dollars and No Cents ($26,000.00), for right of way services for the 31st Street 
Widening Project (ODOT – PID 86923).  ODOT will pay Eighty Percent (80%) and the 
City of Barberton will pay Twenty Percent (20%).

SECTION 2.  That it is hereby found and determined that all formal actions of